local option gross receipts tax revenue, which shall be used

for payment of principal and interest due in connection with,

and other expenses related to, revenue bonds issued in 2007 for

the purpose of constructing a facility to detain individuals

for federal civil immigration violations;

(3)  seven hundred fifty thousand dollars

($750,000) for Cibola county to hold Cibola county harmless

from the estimated potential loss of county local option gross

receipts tax revenue;

(4)  three million two hundred thousand dollars

($3,200,000) for Cibola county to transport prisoners from

Cibola county to a public correctional facility outside Cibola

county;

(5)  eight hundred fifty thousand dollars

($850,000) for the village of Milan to hold the village of

Milan harmless from the estimated potential loss of property

tax revenue and revenue from the sale of water and sewer

services;

(6)  one million four hundred thousand dollars

($1,400,000) for the village of Milan to hold the village of

Milan harmless from the estimated potential loss of municipal

local option gross receipts tax revenue; and

(7)  one million seven hundred thousand dollars

($1,700,000) for the city of Grants to hold the city of Grants

harmless from the estimated potential loss of municipal local

option gross receipts tax revenue.

B.  A municipality and a county shall notify the

local government division of the department of finance and